

State of New Hampshire Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0032

2015 TERM
AUGUST SESSION

Appeal of Demetria McKaig

APPEAL FROM NEW HAMPSHIRE BOARD OF EDUCATION

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
New Hampshire Bar No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
75 South Main Street #7
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net

John H. Henn, Esq.*
155 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 1600
Boston, MA 02210-2600
(617) 832-1130

Sarah S. Burg, Esq.*
Amanda S. Hainsworth, Esq.*
FOLEY HOAG LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210-2600
(617) 832-1000

*Applications for admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

 I. PPNNE Provides Important Health Care and Education Services in Northern New England and Serves a Diverse Population of Patients Including Teenagers
 1

 II. PPNNE is Uniquely Qualified to Illuminate the Relationship Between the Employment Action in this Case and the Constitutionally Protected Interest That the Dismissed Teacher Sought to Help Her Student Vindicate..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 5

STATUTORY BACKGROUND. 6

 I. New Hampshire’s Parental Notification Statutory Scheme..... 6

 A. The Parental Notification Requirement: RSA 132:33. 6

 B. The Waiver Provision: RSA 132:34. 6

 II. Ms. McKaig’s Actions in Light of RSA 132:34..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. The Waiver Provision of RSA 132:34 Reflects the Constitutional Right of a Pregnant Minor to Seek a Judicial Bypass Without Parental Involvement. 11

 A. RSA 132:34 Contains a Waiver Providing Minors with Access to an Abortion Procedure Without Parental Notification Through a Highly Confidential and Expedited Proceeding. 11

 B. RSA 132:34 Reflects Well-established Supreme Court Precedent Protecting Minors’ Access to Abortion Rights..... 13

 C. Other New Hampshire Law Reinforces the Confidentiality Requirements Established by RSA 132:34 and United States Supreme Court Precedent..... 15

 II. Overturning the State Board Decision on Insubordination Would Allow Government Officials To Circumvent the Protections of RSA 132:34. 17

 III. Holding Ms. McKaig’s Conduct “Insubordination” Would Discourage the Critical Assistance Minors Receive from Trusted Adults, Including Guidance Counselors..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	6
<i>Bellotti v. Baird (Bellotti II)</i> , 443 U.S. 645 (1979).....	11, 13, 14, 18, 23, 24
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	13, 22
<i>Chase v. Fall Mountain Regional Sch. District</i> , 330 F. Supp. 388 (D.N.H. 1971).....	17, 19
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	11, 13
<i>Indiana Planned Parenthood Affiliates Associate v. Pearson</i> , 716 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Lambert v. Wicklund</i> , 520 U.S. 292 (1997).....	11, 14
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health (Akron II)</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	11, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng. v. Ayotte</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.N.H. 2008).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	11, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1969).....	17

New Hampshire Cases

In re Anthony F.,
163 N.H. 163 (2012). 16

Appeal of Dell,
140 N.H. 484 (1995). 16

In re Berg,
152 N.H. 658 (2005). 15

In re Fay G.,
120 N.H. 153 (1980). 15

State v. Drake,
139 N.H. 662 (1995). 15, 16

New Hampshire Statutes & Rules

RSA 132. 6, 11

RSA 132:33. 1, 6

RSA 132:34. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 23

RSA 141-C:18. 16

RSA 153-A:18 16

RSA 170-B:5 16

RSA 318-B:12-a. 16

RSA 329:9, V 16

N.H. Admin. R. Med 501.01(h). 16

Massachusetts Statute

1980 Mass. Stat., c. 240. 23

Secondary Authority

N.H. Judicial Branch, *Filing A Petition For Judicial Waiver Of Parental Notification Before An Abortion Can Be Performed*, <<http://www.courts.state.nh.us/pn/>>. 12

AMA Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, *Mandatory Parental Consent to Abortion*, 269 JAMA 83 (1993). 22

J. Shoshanna Ehrlich, *Grounded in the Reality of Their Lives: Listening to Teens Who Make the Abortion Decision Without Involving Their Parents*, 18 BERKELEY J. GENDER, L., & JUST. 61 (2003). 20, 22, 23

Stanley K. Henshaw & Kathryn Kost, *Parental Involvement in Minors' Abortion Decisions*, 24 FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 196 (1992). 22
